

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 485

Imphal, Wednesday, March 6, 2019

(Phalguna 15, 1940)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL DIVISION)

NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 4th March, 2019

No. 1/49/15-SR(MJS)/DP: In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 read with article 234 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Manipur is, in consultation with the Manipur Public Service Commission, pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Manipur Judicial Service Rules, 2005, namely:-

THE MANIPUR JUDICIAL SERVICE (EIGHT) AMENDMENT) RULES, 2019

- 2. Short title and commencement. -
 - (1) These rules may be called the Manipur Judicial Service (Eight Amendment) Rules, 2019.
 - (2) These rules shall come into force on the date of publication in the Official Gazette of Manipur.
- **3. Substitution of Rule 8:** In the Manipur Judicial Service Rules, 2005, for rule 8, the following shall be substituted, namely:
 - "(8). Reservation-
 - (8.1) The appointment to the service shall be subject to the orders/ rules regarding special representation for Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribe and Other Backward Classes issued by the State Government from time to time.
 - (8.2) Candidates with the following disabilities, namely blind/ deaf/ orthopaedically handicapped can seek for recruitment for the post of Manipur Judicial Service.
 - (8.3) Three percent of the vacancies in the post of Manipur Judicial Service in Direct recruitment has to be filled by the physically handicapped, namely blind/ deaf/ orthopaedically handicapped. In the event of only one vacancy, the rule of reservation for physically handicapped shall not apply.

Provided that the candidate must produce a certificate from the Medical Board to the effect that the disability will not affect the performance of the job, namely, Manipur Judicial Service before appointment."

K. NALINI DEVI, Under Secretary to the Government of Manipur.